Date: June 22, 2023

To: Marcelia Nicholson, Chairwoman, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisor

From: David Crowley, County Executive

Subject: Appointment of Eugene Manzanet, PhD, to the War Memorial Corporation Board of

Trustees

Subject to the confirmation of your Honorable Body, and pursuant to the provisions set forth in Wisconsin State Statues Chapter 45.75(5)(a)3, I am hereby appointing Mr. Eugene Manzanet, PhD, to serve on the War Memorial Corporation Board of Trustees. Mr. Manzanet is the senior director of diverse business development for the Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation. He is responsible for providing strategic leadership to the Diverse Business Development team that supports diverse businesses and communities statewide. After serving eight years in the United States Marine Corps Reserve Manzanet has dedicated his time and energy to serving the Milwaukee area as resource of information for financial education, community, and economic development. I am confident that Mr. Manzanet will bring experience, knowledge, and wisdom to the Board of Trustees. I look forward to his leadership on the Board.

I am pleased to submit this appointment as outlined below:

Board: War Memorial Corporation Board of Trustees

Type: Appointment

Appointee: Eugene Manzanet, PhD

Role: Trustee

Replacing: Christine Westrich

Previous Term Expiration: N/A

Relative File No/s: 19-450, 23-683

Current Term Expiration: July 28, 2027

Code or Statute: Wisconsin State Statutes 45.75(5)(a)3

Hyperlink / Webpage: Wisconsin State Statutes 45.75(5)(a)3

A copy of the biography of Mr. Manzanet, who resides in Milwaukee is attached for your review.

Your consideration and confirmation will be appreciated.

David Crowley Milwaukee County Executive

cc: Supervisor Sheldon A. Wasserman, Chair, Parks and Culture Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors Kelsey Evans, Committee Coordinator Eugene Manzanet, PhD

county.milwaukee.gov